

No. 22-1078

In The Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER CHAPPELL MUSIC, INC., AND ARTIST
PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC, PETITIONERS,
v.
SHERMAN NEALY AND MUSIC SPECIALISTS, INC.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT
KRYSTINA CAVAZOS AND SOUTHWESTERN
LAW ENTERTAINMENT AND THE ARTS LEGAL
CLINIC FELLOW BRYNN BODAIR, AND
PROFESSORS ORLY RAVID, ROBERT C. LIND
AND MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN, IN ASSOCIATION
WITH THE AMICUS PROJECT AT
SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL, AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

ORLY RAVID
ROBERT C. LIND
MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN
Counsel of Record

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL
3050 WILSHIRE BLVD., LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
(213) 738-6774 | amicusproject@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. JUDICIAL APPLICATION OF THE DISCOVERY
 ACCRUAL RULE IN 17 U.S.C. SECTION 507(B) IS
 CONTRARY TO CONGRESS' INTENT AND AN
 OVERREACH OF THIS COURT'S POWER. 4

 A. SEPARATION OF POWERS IS A BEDROCK
 PRINCIPLE OF THIS COUNTRY..... 4

 B. CONGRESS ENACTED A STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS TO CREATE A UNIFORM TIME PERIOD
 FOR PLAINTIFFS TO INITIATE COPYRIGHT
 INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS. 6

C. THIS COURT HAS REFUSED TO ENGAGE IN “LEGISLATIVE OVERRIDING,” AS SUCH OVERREACH WOULD DISTURB THE SEPARATION OF POWERS. . . .	8
1. THIS COURT HAS ADHERED TO THE PRINCIPLE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS WHEN INTERPRETING PROVISIONS OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT.	8
2. THIS COURT HAS REFUSED TO APPLY AN EXPANSIVE DISCOVERY RULE IN OTHER AREAS OF THE LAW.	10
II. COURTS, WHEN APPLYING THE DISCOVERY ACCRUAL RULE, PROLIFERATE INCONSISTENT HOLDINGS.	11
A. THE <i>MINDEN</i> LINE OF CASES HINGE ON WHETHER A PLAINTIFF “KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN” THAT A COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT OCCURRED.	14
B. EVEN COURTS IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK DO NOT UNIFORMLY ACCEPT THE <i>MINDEN</i> RATIONALE.	18
C. THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA COURTS HAVE AN ENTIRELY DIFFERENT APPROACH THAN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	2, 4
<i>Design Basics, LLC v. Lexington Homes, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall- Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Hirsch v. Rehs Galleries, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-11864 (VSB), 2020 WL 917213 (S.D.N.Y Feb. 26, 2020)	13, 18
<i>Lixenberg v. Complex Media, Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-354 (RA), 2023 WL 144663 (S.D.N.Y Jan. 10, 2023)	12, 17, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4, 5
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Rant Media Network, LLC</i> , No. CV 19-7270-DMG (AFMx), 2020 WL 8028098 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2020).....	14, 21
<i>Michael Grecco Prods. v. RADesign, Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV- 8381 (RA), 2023 WL 4106162, (S.D.N.Y June 20, 2023)	13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Minden Pictures, Inc. v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	12, 15, 20, 21

<i>Minden Pictures, Inc. v. Complex Media, Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-4069 (RA), 2023 WL 2648027 (S.D.N.Y Mar. 27, 2023).....	7, 12, 14, 15
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	5
<i>Nealy v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1325 (11th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Oppenheimer v. ACL LLC</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00024-GCM, 2021 WL 3667123 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 18, 2021).....	17
<i>Parisienne v. Scripps Media, Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 8612 (ER), 2021 WL 3668084 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 17, 2021)	13, 18
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	3, 8, 9
<i>PK Music Performance, Inc. v. Justin Timberlake</i> , No. 16-CV-1215 (VSB), 2018 WL 4759737 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2018)	18
<i>Roley v. New World Pictures, Ltd.</i> , 19 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	3, 10, 11
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 580 U.S 328 (2017)	3, 8, 9
<i>Standard Oil Company v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	5
<i>Starz Entertainment, LLC v. MGM Domestic Television Distribution</i> , 39 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022)	12

<i>Starz Entertainment, LLC v. MGM Domestic Television Distribution, LLC</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 878 (C.D. Cal. 2021).....	14, 21
<i>Stokes v. Honeydu, Inc.</i> , No. CV 22-5598-DMG (RAOx), 2023 WL 2628685 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2023)	13, 20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	10
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Wood v. Santa Barbara Chambers of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1128 (D. Nev. 1980).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. 1, §1	4
Other Authorities	
Aaron Moss, <i>Serial Copyright Plaintiffs Beware: The Discovery Rule May Not Excuse Late-Filed Infringement Claims Brought By “Seasoned Litigators.”</i> , Copyrightlately (Apr. 17, 2023), https://copyrightlately.com/copyright-frequent-flyer-statute-of-limitations-discovery-rule/	17
Ani Petrosyan, <i>United States Internet Penetration 2000-2023</i> , Statista (Feb. 20, 2023), https://www.statista.com/statistics/209117/us-internet-penetration/#:~:text=As%20of%202023%2C%20approximately%2092,internet%20users%20in%20the%20country	16

- Identifying Songs Online*, AHA Music,
<https://www.aha-music.com/identify-songs-music-recognition-online> (last visited Nov. 26, 2023) .7, 17
- Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet*, Pew Research Center (Apr. 7, 2021),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/> 16
- James T. Barry III, Comment, *The Council of Revision and the Limits of Judicial Power*, 56 Univ. Chi. L. Rev. 235 (1989) 5
- Just the Facts: Intellectual Property Cases – Patent, Copyright, and Trademark*, United States Courts (Feb. 13, 2020),
<https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2020/02/13/just-facts-intellectual-property-cases-patent-copyright-and-trademark>) 15, 17
- Katherine Brooks, *7 Contemporary Artists Engaging With Tech Culture*, Huffpost (Oct. 29, 2015, 10:11 AM EDT), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/artists-engaging-with-technology_n_5632109ee4b0c66bae5b12fb 16
- Margaret L. Moses, *Beyond Judicial Activism: When the Supreme Court is No Longer a Court*, 14 U.P.A. J. Const. L. 161 (2011) 5
- Oxylabs, <https://oxylabs.io/solutions/brand-protection-industry/copyright-infringement> (last visited Nov. 27, 2023) 16

Registering a Work, Copyright.gov
<https://www.copyright.gov/help/faq/faq-register.html#online> (last visited Nov. 27, 2023) .16

Reverse Image Search: Verifying photos, Google News Initiative
<https://newsinitiative.withgoogle.com/resources/trainings/fundamentals/reverse-image-search-verifying-photos> (last visited Nov. 26, 2023)7, 17

S. Rep. No. 1014, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1957)...2, 6, 7, 11

Say goodbye to copyright infringement, Red Points
<https://www.redpoints.com/usecase/copyright-infringement-protection/> (last visited Nov. 27, 2023)15, 16

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison).....2, 4
